

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

Case No.: 03-4433

---

FORUM FOR ACADEMIC AND INSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, INC., a New Jersey membership organization; SOCIETY OF AMERICAN LAW TEACHERS, INC., a New York corporation; COALITION FOR EQUALITY, a Massachusetts association; RUTGERS GAY AND LESBIAN CAUCUS, a New Jersey association; PAM NICKISHER, a New Jersey resident; LESLIE FISCHER, a Pennsylvania resident; MICHAEL BLAUSCHILD, a New Jersey resident; ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, a California resident; and SYLVIA LAW, a New York resident,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

vs.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, in his capacity as U.S. Secretary of Defense; ROD PAIGE, in his capacity as U.S. Secretary of Education; ELAINE CHAO, in her capacity as U.S. Secretary of Labor; TOMMY THOMPSON, in his capacity as U.S. Secretary of Health and Human Services; NORMAN MINETA, in his capacity as U.S. Secretary of Transportation; and TOM RIDG, in his capacity as U.S. Secretary of Homeland Security,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
For the District of New Jersey

---

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
in support of *Defendants-Appellees*

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae  
The National Legal Foundation  
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., Suite 204  
Virginia Beach, VA 23454  
(757) 463-6133

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL RULE 26.1

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Argument.....	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT ON DIFFERENT GROUNDS BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT IGNORED BINDING PRECEDENT.	1
II. THE SOLOMON AMENDMENT DOES NOT IMPOSE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION ON THE LAW SCHOOLS BECAUSE THE SUBJECT PROGRAMS HELP FUND TRADITIONAL EDUCATIONAL FUNCTIONS AND BECAUSE THE LAW SCHOOLS’ OBJECTIONS ARE NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY SIGNIFICANT.	7
III. THE LAW SCHOOLS’ VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION CLAIM MUST FAIL BECAUSE A VIEWPOINT DISCRIMINATION ANALYSIS IS INAPPLICABLE IN THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS CONTEXT. ....	12
Conclusion.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	4
<i>Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc. v. Rumsfeld</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.N.J. 2003) .....	1,2,4,5,6,8,13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	4
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	6
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	3
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	3
<i>United States v. American Library Association</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003) ....	2,3,5,7,8,11
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Higher Education in American Society</i> (Phillip G. Altbach & Robert O. Berdhal, eds., rev. ed., 1987).....	8
G. Gary Grace, <i>Student Affairs and External Relations</i> , New Directions for Student Services, Winter 2002 .....	9,12
Gary L. McGrath, <i>The Emergence of Career Services and Their Important Role in Working with Employers</i> , New Directions for Student Services, Winter 2002 .....	9
James Mulhern, <i>A History of Education</i> (2d ed., 1959).....	8,9
Abbie Willard Thorner, <i>Legal Education in an Era of Change: Legal Education in the Recruitment Marketplace: Decades of Change</i> , 1987 Duke L.J. ....	10

Robert Paul Wolff, *The Ideal of the University* (1969)..... 8,9
